9.14
Bicyclic 5-6 Systems: Six and Seven Heteroatoms
C. A. Ramsden
Keele University, Keele, UK
ª 2008 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.
9.14.1 Introduction 1
9.14.2 Theoretical Methods 3
9.14.3 Experimental Structural Methods 4

9.14.9.2.2 1,3-Thiazolo[5,4-e][1,3,4,2]oxadiazaborolium 17 8
9.14.9.3 Six Heteroatoms (12p) 8
9.14.9.3.1 1,2,5-Thiadiazolo[3,4-c][1,2,6]thiadiazines 21 8
9.14.9.3.2 1,2,5-Selenadiazolo[3,4-c][1,2,6]thiadiazines 22 8
9.14.9.4 Six Heteroatoms (14p) 8
9.14.9.4.1 1,3-Dithiolium[4,5-e][1,2,3,4]tetrathiane 23 8
9.14.10 Ring Synthesis by Transformation of Another Ring 9
9.14.11 Important Compounds and Applications 9
References 9
9.14.1 Introduction
This chapter reviews progress since 1994 in the chemistry of bicyclic 5-6 heterosystems that have a total of six
or seven ring heteroatoms. Systems with bridgehead heteroatoms are not included and these are covered in
Volumes 10 and 11. When this area of chemistry was reviewed in 1994 in Chapter 7.14 of CHEC-II(1996), it was
described as being in its infancy <1996CHEC-II(7)513>. Since then, little progress toward maturity has been
made.
This chapter is structured in the same way as the corresponding chapter in CHEC-II(1996) <1996CHEC-
II(7)513>. For a full coverage of the subject, the two chapters must be considered together. In addition to
subdivision according to the number of ring heteroatoms (six or seven), these bicyclic 5,6-heterosystems are also
conveniently further subdivided according to the number of p-electrons (10, 12, or 14) in the fully-conjugated
parent system. Structures 1–4 show the four possible 10p-electron systems with seven heteroatoms (4:3). If the

polyazaindazole tautomers 27a,b and 28a,b. In all cases, the 1H-tautomer is more stable (��E positive). However,
the relative stability is consistently greater for the 3-aza derivatives 28 and the stabilization attributed to the 3-aza
atom (� 3-N) is large and consistent, and averages 24.8 kJ mol�1 (Table 1). This effect is in interesting contrast with
the relative destabilizing effect of 3-NO2 and 3-CO2Me substituents <2005JPO719>.
As part of an investigation of the binding of adenosine analogues to an active site of mammalian adenosine
deaminase, the structure and conformations of 2,8-diazaadenosine 29, and other isoteric analogs of adenosine 30,
have been modeled using ab initio calculations and molecular mechanics (MMþ) <2003MI152>.
Figure 1 Parent fully conjugated ring systems of known compounds. The asterisk indicates systems described since the
publication of CHEC-II(1996).
Bicyclic 5-6 Systems: Six and Seven Heteroatoms 3
9.14.3 Experimental Structural Methods
9.14.3.1 X-Ray Diffraction
No new structures of compounds belonging to this class have been determined using X-ray crystallography.
Previously, the structures of triazolotetrazine 31, triazolothiadiazine 32, several bicyclic thiadiazines 33 (R1¼NH2,
O�Kþ; R2¼H, Me; X¼NH, O, S), and the tetrasilinooxadisilole 34 have been reported and are discussed in CHEC-
II(1996) <1996CHEC-II(7)513>.
9.14.3.2 NMR Spectroscopy
15N and 13C chemical shifts have previously been reported for the derivatives 32 and 33 and are tabulated in CHEC-
II(1996) <1996CHEC-II(7)513>.
The 13C, 14N, 15N, and 17O nuclear magnetic resonance (NMR) spectra of the oxadiazolotetrazine 4,6-di-N-oxide

lized <2005MCL575>.
Scheme 3
8 Bicyclic 5-6 Systems: Six and Seven Heteroatoms
ð4Þ
9.14.10 Ring Synthesis by Transformation of Another Ring
The only ring synthesis in this category is formation of the triazolotetrazine 26 by oxidation of the 1-aminotriazolo-
triazole 61 (Equation 5), and this was discussed in CHEC-II(1996) <1996CHEC-II(7)513>.
ð5Þ
9.14.11 Important Compounds and Applications
A number of the compounds described in this chapter and the corresponding chapter in CHEC-II(1996)
<1996CHEC-II(7)513> have been made because of their structural relationship to purines. Although some biological
activities have been reported no useful applications have emerged. Some of the polyaza derivatives are of potential
interest as explosives and high-energy oxidizing agents <1992MI1109, 1995MC100, 2004MI75>. More recently,
there has been some preliminary interest in polysulfur derivatives as organic metals <2005MCL575>.
References
1991AXC590 K. Yamaguchi, T. Kaihoh, T. Itoh, and A. Ohsawa, Acta Crystallogr., Sect. C, 1991, 47, 590.
1992JCS(P1)2779 A. H. M. Al-Shaar, D. W. Gilmour, D. J. Lythgoe, I. McClenaghan, and C. A. Ramsden, J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 1, 1992,
2779.
1992MI1109 G. N. Marchenko, T. S. Pivina, and V. A. Shlyapochnikov, Proc. Int. Pyrotech. Semin., 1992, 1109 (Chem. Abstr., 1994, 119,
75818g).
1995MC227 A. M. Churakov, S. L. Ioffe, and V. A. Tartakovsky, Mendeleev Commun., 1995, 227.
1995MC100 K. I. Rezchikova, A. M. Churakov, V. A. Shlyapochnikov, and V. A. Tartakovskii, Mendeleev Commun., 1995, 100.
1995IZV2187 K. I. Rezchikova, A. M. Churakov, V. A. Shlyapochnikov, and V. A. Tartakovskii, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR, Ser. Khimi., 1995,
2187.
1995MC102 A. M. Churakov, S. E. Semenov, S. L. Ioffe, Y. A. Strelenko, and V. A. Tartakovskii, Mendeleev Commun., 1995, 102.
1996CHEC-II(7)513 C. A. Ramsden; in ‘Comprehensive Heterocyclic Chemistry II’, A. R. Katritzky, C. W. Rees, and E. F. V. Scriven, Eds.;
Pergamon, Oxford, 1996, vol. 7, p. 513.
1998MI11 F. M. A. El-Taweel, Alex. J. Pharm. Sci., 1998, 12, 11.
2000JHC1269 T. Ueda, W. Doi, S. Nagai, and J. Sakakibara, J. Heterocycl. Chem., 2000, 37, 1269.
2003HCA1949 C. Hahnemann and H. Hartmann, Helv. Chim. Acta, 2003, 86, 1949.
2003MI152 Y. P. Zarubin, D. V. Mirgorodsky, P. P. Purygin, I. A. H’icheva, and V. L. Florent’ev, Vestnik Samarskogo Gosudarstvennogo
Universiteta, Estestvennonauchnaya Seriya, 2003, 152 (Chem. Abstr., 2004, 141, 420020).
2004MI75 D. B. Lempert, G. N. Nechiporenko, and S. I. Soglasnova, Khimicheskaya Fizika, 2004, 23, 75. (Chem. Abstr., 2004, 141,
298159.)
2005MCL575 V. Starodub, A. Kravchenko, V. Bondarenko, and A. Kazachkov, Mol. Cryst. Liq. Cryst., 2005, 427, 575.
2005JPO719 I. Alkorta and J. Elguero, J. Phys. Org. Chem., 2005, 18, 719.
2006UP1 C. A. Ramsden, Unpublished results.
Bicyclic 5-6 Systems: Six and Seven Heteroatoms 9
Biographical Sketch
Chris Ramsden was born in Manchester, UK in 1946. He is a graduate of Sheffield University and